IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BOUR ENTERPRISES, LLC., A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY; MULUGETA BOUR, AN INDIVIDUAL; HILENA MENGESHA, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Appellants,

v.

4520 ARVILLE, A CALIFORNIA GENERAL PARTNERSHIP; MCKINLEY MANOR, AN IDAHO GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

Respondents.

Case No.: 82699 Electronically Filed

Apr 29 2021 01:36 p.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown

DOCKETING STONE SUpreme Court

CIVIL APPEALS

GENERAL INFORMATION

Appellants must complete this docketing statement in compliance with NRAP 14(a). The purpose of the docketing statement is to assist the Supreme Court in screening jurisdiction, identifying issues on appeal, assessing presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals under NRAP 17, scheduling cases for oral argument and settlement conferences, classifying cases for expedited treatment and assignment to the Court of Appeals, and compiling statistical information.

WARNING

This statement must be completed fully, accurately and on time. NRAP 14(c). The Supreme Court may impose sanctions on counsel or appellant if it appears that the information provided is incomplete or inaccurate. Id. Failure to fill out the statement completely or to file it in a timely manner constitutes grounds for the imposition of sanctions, including a fine and/or dismissal of the appeal.

A complete list of the documents that must be attached appears as Question 27 on this docketing statement. Failure to attach all required documents will result in the delay of your appeal and may result in the imposition of sanctions.

This court has noted that when attorneys do not take seriously their obligations under NRAP 14 to complete the docketing statement properly and conscientiously, they waste the valuable judicial resources of this court, making the imposition of sanctions appropriate. *See* <u>KDI Sylvan Pools v. Workman</u>, 107 Nev. 340, 344, 810 P.2d 1217, 1220 (1991). Please use tab dividers to separate any attached documents.

1.	Judio	ial Dist	rict: Eighth	Department: 5				
	Cour	ıty: Clar	k	Judge: The Hon	orable	e Veronica M. Barisich		
	Distr	ict Ct. C	Case No.: A-19-794864-C					
2.	Atto	rney fili	ng this docketing statement:					
	Atto	rney:	Rusty Graf, Esq.	Telepho	ne:	(702) 869-8801		
	Firm	:	Black & Wadhams					
	Addı	ess:	10777 W Twain Ave #300, L	as Vegas, NV 89	9135			
	Client(s):		Bour Enterprises, LLC.; Mulugeta Bour; Hilena Mengesha					
If this is a joint statement by multiple appellants, add the names and address counsel and the names of their clients on an additional sheet accompanied by a that they concur in the filing of this statement.								
3. Attorney(s) representing respondent(s):								
	Attor	ney:	F. Thomas Edwards, Esq.	r	releph	none: (702) 791-0308		
	Firm	:	Holley Driggs					
	Addr	ess:	400 S 4th St., Las Vegas, NV	89101				
	Clien	t(s):	4520 Arville; McKinley Man	or				
	Attor	ney:	Jessica M. Lujan, Esq.	Т	Teleph	one: (702) 791-0308		
	Firm	:	Holley Driggs					
	Addr	ess:	400 S 4th St., Las Vegas, NV	89101				
	Clien	t(s):	4520 Arville; McKinley Man	or				
4.	Natui	re of dis	position below (check all that	t apply):				
		Judgm	ent after bench trial		Dismis	sal		
		Judgm	ent after jury verdict			Lack of Jurisdiction		
						Failure to state a claim		
		Defau	lt judgment			Failure to prosecute		

		Grant/Denial of NRCP 60(b) relief			Other	(specify):	
		Grant/Denial of injunction		Divor	ce Deci	ree	
		Grant/Denial of declaratory relief		□ Ori	iginal	☐ Modificat	ion
		Review of agency determination		Other 1	Dispos	sition (specify))
5.	Does	this appeal raise issues concerning any of the	he follo	wing?			
		Child Custody					
		Venue					
		Termination of parental rights					
	No.						
6.	all app	ng and prior proceedings in this court. List be also or original proceedings presently or prevated to this appeal:					
	None.					Ś	
7.	of all j	ng and prior proceedings in other courts. In pending and prior proceedings in other courts aptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings?	s which	are rela	ited to	this appeal (e.	
	None.						
8.	Natur	e of the action. Briefly describe the nature	of the a	action a	nd the	result below	:
	The underlying matter is a contractual dispute over two (2) lease agreements (hereinafter						

the "Leases") which were entered into on or about April 20, 2017 by Respondents 4520 Arville and McKinley Manor (hereinafter, collectively the "Respondents"), as the lessors, and Appellants Bour Enterprises, LLC, Mulgeta Bour and Hilena Mengesha (hereinafter, collectively the "Appellants"), as the lessees, for the lease of certain commercial properties commonly known as 4560 S. Arville St., C10, 23, 24 and 29, Las Vegas, NV 89103 (hereinafter the "Subject Properties"). At or around the time the Leases were signed, Respondents and Appellants also executed two (2) Lease Addendums (hereinafter the "Addendums") and Appellants also executed personal guaranties of the Leases (hereinafter the "Guaranties").

On or about April 17, 2018, Appellants notified Respondents that they were terminating the Leases because the unsanitary conditions of the Subject Properties had rendered them unfit, uninhabitable, unhealthy, and unsafe for both customers and employees. While the Addendums inconspicuously stated that the Subject Properties were being leased to Appellants "as-is", this clause was legally insufficient to waive certain duties and obligations of Respondents' towards the Subject Properties. Respondents subsequently filed a Complaint against Appellants on May 15, 2019, wherein they asserted claims of: (1) Breach of Leases against Lessee; (2) Breach of Guaranties against the Guarantors; (3) Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; (4) Unjust Enrichment; and (5) Declaratory Relief.

Appellants filed their Answer and Counterclaims on July 16, 2019, wherein they asserted Counterclaims for: (1) Constructive Eviction; (2) Breach of Contract; (3) Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; and (4) Declaratory Relief. Appellants' also asserted affirmative defenses to Respondents' claims which included: (1) that the Respondents' actions were the proximate cause of their own damages; (2) that Respondents had failed to mitigate their damages; that any damages Respondents incurred were caused, in whole or in part, by their own negligence; and (4) that the doctrines of novation, accord and satisfaction, and recoupment either bar the Respondents from recovery or, in the alternative, require the amount of damages to be reduced accordingly.

Respondents then filed a Motion to Dismiss on August 1, 2019. Appellants filed an Opposition to that Motion to Dismiss and a Countermotion for Summary Judgment on their Counterclaims on August 12, 2019. A hearing was held on September 3, 2019 and the district court subsequently entered an Order on September 12, 2019 denying Respondents' Motion to Dismiss and denying Appellants' Countermotion for Summary Judgment. Respondents filed their Answer to Appellants' Counterclaims on October 14, 2019.

Subsequently, Respondents filed a Motion for Summary Judgment regarding Counterclaim damages on November 10, 2020 and a Motion for Summary Judgment regarding the Respondents' Breach of Contract Claims on December 1, 2020. Appellants filed their Opposition to the Motion for Summary Judgment regarding Counterclaim damages on November 25, 2020 and filed their Opposition to the Motion for Summary Judgment regarding Breach of Contract Claims on December 17, 2020. A hearing was held on Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment regarding Counterclaim damages on December 15, 2020, with the Appellants' Counterclaims ultimately being dismissed. A hearing was held on Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment regarding Breach of Contract Claims on January 12, 2021 and the district court entered an Order granting Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgement on January 28, 2021.

The district court's January 28, 2021 Order contained the Conclusions of Law which included the following: (1) "[a]lthough the Nevada Supreme Court has not squarely addressed the issue, the weight of authority on the issue leads this Court to conclude that Nevada does not recognize an implied warranty of habitability in commercial leases"; (2) "[e]ven if Nevada did recognize an implied warranty of habitability in commercial leases, any implied warranty of habitability was waived by the "as-is" clauses in the Leases"; and (3) "because the implied warranty of habitability is not recognized in commercial leases in Nevada, Defendants cannot prevail and Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law."

After Summary Judgment was granted, the Respondents' filed a Motion for Entry of Judgment on February 10, 2021. Appellants filed an Opposition to the Motion for Entry of Judgment on February 24, 2021, arguing, in pertinent part, that a judgment should not be entered because Appellants' affirmative defenses had not been adjudicated and the determination of the validity of those defenses would impact the sum to be entered as a judgment against Appellants. A hearing was held on March 2, 2021 and the district court entered and Order granting the Motion on March 9, 2021. That Order stated, in pertinent part, that "[i]n response to Plaintiffs' Motion For Summary Judgment Regarding Their Breach of Contract Claims, Defendants did not challenge the appropriateness of the amounts and did not raise the applicable affirmative defenses with regard to the damages sought.... arguments that were not raised in response to the original motion must be deemed to have been waived and cannot be subsequently considered."

9.		s on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal (attach separate s as necessary):
	of Af	(1) Did the district court err in holding that the Appellants had not raised the issue firmative Defenses.
	_	(2) Did the district court err in granting Respondents' Motion for Entry of ment without first adjudicating Appellants' Affirmative Defenses as asserted in its er(s), Affirmative Defense(s) and Counterclaim(s).
	not ap	(3) Did the district court err in holding that the implied warranty of habitability does ply to commercial leases in Nevada.
		(4) Did the district court err in holding that even if an implied warranty of bility existed in commercial leases, any implied warranty of habitability was waived "as-is" clause in these Leases.
	claim	(5) Did the district court err in holding that there was no set of facts supporting a for constructive eviction or that could not have occurred given the facts of this case.
10.	of any issues	ng proceedings in this court raising the same or similar issues. If you are aware proceedings presently pending before this court which raises the same or similar raised in this appeal, list the case name and docket numbers, and identify the same illar issue raised:
	Appel	lants are not aware of any such proceedings.
11.	state, a	itutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and the any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal, have otified the clerk of this court and the attorney general in accordance with NRAP 44 RS 30.130?
	\boxtimes	N/A
		Yes
		No
	If not,	explain:
12.	Other	issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues?
		Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (identify the case(s))
		An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions

	\boxtimes	A substantial issue of first impression
	\boxtimes	An issue of public policy
		An issue where en banc consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this court's decisions
		A ballot question
	If so, e	xplain:
a subs		er an implied warranty of habitability exists for commercial properties in Nevada is sue of first impression and is also a public policy issue of substantial importance.
13.	Trial.	If this action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last?
	N/A	
	Was it	a bench or jury trial?
	N/A	
14.		al Disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a justice him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice?
	Appella	ants do not intend to file such a motion.
		TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL
15.	Date of	f entry of written judgment or order appealed from:
	March	9, 2021.
		ritten judgment or order was filed in the district court, explain the basis for seeking te review:
	N/A	
16.	Date w	ritten notice of entry of judgment or order was served:
	March	9, 2021.
	Was ser	rvice by:
		Delivery

	\boxtimes	Mail/electronic/fax			
17.		e time for filing the no CP 50(b), 52(b), or 59		f appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion	
	(a)	Specify the type of a date of filing.	motion	, the date and method of service of the motion, and the	Э
		NRCP 50(b)	Date	e of filing:	
		NRCP 52(b)	Date	e of filing:	
		NRCP 59	Date	e of filing:	
	N/A				
18.	Date	notice of appeal filed	:		
	Marc	h 24, 2021.			
				ed from the judgment or order, list the date each notice name the party filing the notice of appeal:	26
	N/A				
19.	_	ify statute or rule gov P 4(a) or other.	erning	g the time limit for filing the notice of appeal, e.g.,	
	NRA	P 4(a)(1)			
		SUBS	TANT	TIVE APPEALABILITY	
20.		fy the statute or othe nent or order appeal		ority granting this court jurisdiction to review the m:	
	(a)				
	\boxtimes	NRAP 3A(b)(1)		NRS 38.205	
		NRAP 3A(b)(2)		NRS 233B.150	
		NRAP 3A(b)(3)		NRS 703.376	
		Other (specify)			
	(b)	Explain how each au	thority	provides a basis for appeal from the judgment or	

order:

NRAP 3A(b)(1) permits an appeal from a final judgment entered in an action or proceeding commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered. Appellants' action was commenced in the court in which Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment and Motion for Entry of Judgment were granted. The district court's entry of judgment was a final judgment.

21. List all parties involved in the action or consolidated actions in the district court:

(a) Parties:

Appellants/Plaintiffs: Bour Enterprises, LLC; Mulugeta Bour; Hilena

Mengesha.

Respondents/Defendants: 4520 Arville; McKinely Manor.

(b) If all the parties in the district court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why those parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or other:

All parties are involved in this appeal.

- 22. Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party's separate claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, or third-party claims and the date of formal disposition of each claim.
 - (1) Breach of Leases against Lessee Summary Judgment granted January 28, 2021.
 - (2) Breach of Guaranties against the Guarantors Summary Judgment granted January 28, 2021.
 - (3) Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Summary Judgment granted January 28, 2021.
 - (4) Unjust Enrichment Summary Judgment granted January 28, 2021.
 - (5) Declaratory Relief Summary Judgment granted January 28, 2021.

Appellants asserted counterclaims against Respondents for:

- (1) Constructive Eviction Dismissed with Prejudice January 28, 2021.
- (2) Breach of Contract Dismissed with Prejudice January 28, 2021.
- (3) Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Dismissed with Prejudice January 28, 2021.

	(4) D	Declaratory Relief – Dismissed with Prejudice January 28, 2021.				
23.	Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged below and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action or consolidated action below?					
	\boxtimes	Yes				
24.	If you	answered "No" to question 23, complete the following:				
	N/A					
	(a)	Specify the claims remaining pending below:				
	(b)	Specify the parties remaining below:				
	(c)	Did the district court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment pursuant to NRCP 54(b)?				
		□ Yes □ No				
	(d)	Did the district court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), that there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment?				
		☐ Yes ☐ No				
25.		u answered "No" to any part of question 24, explain the basis for seeking late review (e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)):				
	N/A					
26.	Attac	h file-stamped copies of the following documents:				
	•	The latest-filed complaint, counterclaims, crossclaims, and third-party claims				
	•	Any tolling motion(s) and order(s) resolving tolling motion(s)				
	•	Orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each claim, counterclaims, crossclaims and/or third-party claims asserted in the action or consolidated action below, even if not at issue on appeal				
	•	Any other order challenged on appeal				
	•	Notices of entry for each attached order				

Attached hereto as Exhibits are the following:

Exhibit	Description			
1	Respondents' Complaint			
2	Appellants' Answer & Counterclaims			
3	Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Counterclaim Damages			
4	Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Counterclaim			
	Damages			
5	Motion for Summary Judgment on Breach of Contract Claims			
6	Reply in Support Of Motion For Summary Judgment Regarding			
	Counterclaim Damages			
7	Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment on Breach of Contract Claims			
8	Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment on Breach of Contract			
	Claims			
9	Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment on Breach of			
	Contract Claims			
10	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment			
	on Breach of Contract Claims			
11	Motion for Entry of Judgment			
12	Opposition to Motion for Entry of Judgment			
13	Reply in Support of Motion for Entry of Judgment			
14	Minute Order Granting Motion for Entry of Judgment – March 3, 2021			
15	Order Granting Motion for Entry of Judgment – March 9, 2021			
16	Judgment Against Defendants – March 9, 2021			
17	Notice of Entry of Order – March 9, 2021			
18	Notice of Entry of Judgment – March 9, 2021			

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

VERIFICATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this docketing statement, that the information provided in this docketing statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I have attached all required documents to this docketing statement.

Bour Enterprises, LLC Rusty Graf, Esq. /s/ Mulugeta Bour, Manager Counsel of Record Name of Appellant Mulugeta Bour /s/Mulugeta Bour Rusty Graf, Esq. Name of Appellant Counsel of Record Hilena Mengesha Rusty Graf, Esq. /s/ Hilena Mengesha Counsel of Record Name of Appellant Signature of Counsel of Record Date Clark County, Nevada State and County where signed

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am an employee of BLACK & WADHAMS and that on the 29th day of April 2021, I caused the above and foregoing document entitled APPELLANTS' COMPLETED **DOCKETING STATEMENT** to be served as follows: by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed [] envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada; and [X]by electronic service through E-Flex of the Nevada Supreme Court's electronic filing/service system; [] pursuant to EDCR 7.26, to be sent via facsimile; [] hand delivered to the party or their attorney(s) listed below at the address and/or facsimile number indicated below: F. Thomas Edwards, Esq.

HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH FINE
PUZEY STEIN & THOMPSON
40 South Fourth Street, Third Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

/s/ Diane Meeter
An Employee of Black & Wadhams